

No. 20-690

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SANG HAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Wesline N. Manuelpillai
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Bldg.
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405

Kevin F. King
Counsel of Record
Daniel N. Bernick
Ali Remick
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
kking@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

March 8, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner
Michael Sang Han

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. The Decision Below Implicates a Longstanding Circuit Split Regarding the Test for Distinguishing Non-Taxable Loans from Taxable Income.....	2
A. The Courts of Appeals Apply Conflicting Frameworks.....	2
B. The Question Presented Was Both Pressed and Passed Upon Below	5
C. The Government’s Arguments Underscore the Recurring, Important Nature of the Question Presented.....	6
II. <i>James</i> Established the Proper Approach for Distinguishing Loans from Income.....	7
III. This Case Is a Proper Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buff v. Comm’r</i> , 496 F.2d 847 (2d Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Busch v. Comm’r</i> , 728 F.2d 945 (7th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Comm’r</i> , 3 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Comm’r v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	8
<i>Comm’r v. Tufts</i> , 461 U.S. 300 (1983).....	9
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Kelley Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 326 U.S. 521 (1946).....	9
<i>Saigh v. Comm’r</i> , 36 T.C. 395 (1961)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Amick</i> , No. 99-4557, 2000 WL 1566351 (4th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Beavers</i> , 756 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9

<i>United States v. McGinn</i> , 787 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 563 F.2d 659 (4th Cir. 1977).....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Webb v. IRS</i> , 15 F.3d 203 (1st Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Welch v. Comm’r</i> , 204 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 5, 8
Other Authorities	
B. Bittker & L. Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation Of Income, Estates And Gifts</i> (3d ed. 2017)	8
